
Page 1 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

PROMASTER CITY LADDER RACKS 
ASSEMBLY / INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

PROMASTER CITY LADDER RACKS 

1 / 4  Z I N C  

L o c k  W a s h e r

3 / 8 - 1 6 x 3 / 4 S S T

C A R R I A G E B O L T

Hardware 

Recommended Tools 

A I R  /  H A N D  R A T C H E T

7 / 1 6 ”  C O M B O  W R E N C H T O R Q U E  W R E N C H

7 / 1 6 ”  S O C K E T

 1 / 4  I D  Z I N C

F L A T  W A H E R

3 / 8 - 1 6 x 1 S S T

C A R R I A G E B O L T

5 / 1 6 - 1 8 X 1 1 / 2 S S T

H E X H E A D S C R E W
5 / 1 6 x 1 1 / 4

C A R R I A G E B O L T

5 / 1 6 - 1 8 X 1 3 / 4

S S T H E X H E A D S C R E W
5 / 1 6 - 1 8 X 2

H E X H E A D S C R E W

5 / 1 6 E X T E R N A L

T O O T H W A S H E R
3 / 8  S S T  

F L A T  W A S H E R

5 / 1 6  S S T  

F L A T  W A S H E R

5 / 1 6 S S T

H E X N U T
3 / 8 S S T

E - S T O P N U T
5 / 1 6 S S T

E - S T O P N U T

M6 x 1 x 20 MM 1.0 GR8.8 ZINC 

HWH SCREW 

1/4" 18-8SS 1-1/2" O.D.,9/32" I.D. 

FENDER  WASHER  

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 2 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

 

 

FOOT PLACEMENT GUIDLINES 

FLAT CROSSBOW 

PEEKED CROSSBOW 

45.875” @ REAR CROSSBOW 

45” @ FRONT CROSSBOW 

45.875” @ REAR CROSSBOW 

45” @ FRONT CROSSBOW 

ATTACH MOUTING FEET AS SHOWN USING: 

(2) 3/8-16 x 3/4 SST Carriage Bolts

(2) 3/8 SST Washers

(2) 3/8 SST E-Stop Nuts

PER FOOT 

UTILITY CARRIER SINGLE LOCKING 

LADDER RACK 

DOUBLE LOCKING 

LADDER RACK 
COMBO 

LADDER RACK 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 3 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

UTILITY CARRIER 

ATTACH SIDE STOPS AS SHOWN USING: 

(2) 3/8-16 x 1 SST Carriage Bolts

(2) 3/8 SST Washers

(2) 3/8 SST E-Stop Nuts

PER SIDE STOP 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 4 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

 

SINGLE LOCK DOWN LADDER 

RACK

INSERT EACH END OF THE INBOARD RAIL, INTO THE SLOTS IN THE 

FRONT AND REAR CROSSBOWS AS SHOWN and SECURE USING: 

(2) 3/8-16 x 1 SST Carriage Bolts

(2) 3/8 SST Washers

(2) 3/8 SST E-Stop Nuts

INBOARD 

RAIL 

INSERT THE BEARING INTO THE 

PRE-PUNCHED HOLE IN THE INBOARD RAIL. 

http://www.masterack.com/


http://www.masterack.com/


Page 6 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

SINGLE LOCK DOWN LADDER 

RACK

ATTACH AXLE HOUSING AS SHOWN USING: 

(2) 5/16 x 2 SST Screws

(2) 5/16 Neoprene Washers

(2) 5/16 SST Washers

(2) 5/16 SST E-Stop Nuts

(2) 5/16 Neoprene Washers

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 7 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

SINGLE LOCK DOWN LADDER 

RACK

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 8 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

SINGLE LOCK DOWN LADDER 

RACK

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 9 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

ATTACHING RUNG HOOK 

RUNG HOOK 

3/8-16 x 2.25 

SST Carriage Bolt 

3/8 SST Washers 

3/8 SST E-Stop Nuts 

AXLE TUBE 

SINGLE LOCK DOWN LADDER 

RACK

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 10 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

SINGLE LOCK DOWN LADDER 

RACK

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 11 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

 

SINGLE LOCK DOWN LADDER 

RACK
ATTACHING FRONT STOP 

Insert the FRONT STOP though the slot in the Front 
Crossbow, and align so that the vertical section of the 
Front Stop touches the Crossbow. Secure with  
NOTE: WILL REQUIRE FUTHER ADJUSTMENT FOR 

PROPER OPERATION. 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size - 3/8 = 22-30 Ft.-Lbs. 

3/8-16 x 1 

SST Carriage Bolt 

3/8 SST Washers 

3/8 SST E-Stop Nuts 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 12 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 13 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

ATTACHING 

WHEELS and NYLON GROMMETS 

TO REAR CROSSBOW 

WHEEL 

WHEEL 

AXLE 

NYLON 

GROMMET 

NYLON 

GROMMET 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 14 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

ATTACHING 

WHEELS and NYLON GROMMETS 

TO FRONT CROSSBOW 

WHEEL 

WHEEL 

AXLE 

NYLON 

GROMMET 

NYLON 

GROMMET 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 15 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

ATTACHING 

STOP PADS 

And 

SECURITY 

HOLD DOWN 

3/8-16 x 1 

 CARRIAGE BOLT 

 STOP PAD 

ASSEMBLY 

3/8 

 Flat Washer 

and 

3/8 

 NyLock Nut 

SECURITY 

HOLD DOWN 

5/16 Hex  

Nut 

5/16 External Tooth 

Lock Washer 

5/16 Flat Washer 

5/16 Flat Washer 

5/16 NyLock Nut 

Attach SECURITY HOLD DOWN to 

REAR CHANNEL ONLY 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 16 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

MOUNTING 

CHANNEL 

SUPPORTS 

NOTE 

At the notches in the underside of 

the Channel, lift Channel over 

Wheels and slide backward 

1 

1 

2 

Align small tab on arm 

inside Grommets   

Slide assembled Channel Supports over wheels 

on Front and Rear Crossbows and rest with 

Stop Bracket through slot as shown.   

2 

1-7/16”

SIDE VIEW 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 17 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

1st 

HOLE 

2nd 

HOLE 

5th 

HOLE 

6th 

HOLE 

REAR TUBE HANDLE ASSEMBLY 

AT REAR CHANNEL 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 5/16 = 12-17 Ft.-Lbs. 

Slide REAR TUBE HANDLE ASSEMBLY through LH and RH Arm Grommets. 

At the hole locations shown, secure with (4) 5/16-18 x 1.5 Hex Head Screws and 

(4) 5/16-18 NyLock Nuts.

BOTTOM of YOKE 

TOP of YOKE 

VERY IMPORTANT 

BEFORE INSERTING 

TUBE HANDLE 

MAKE SURE  

TOP OF YOKE IS 

FACING UP 

As Shown Below 

TOP OF YOKE MUST 

FACING UP 

FOR PROPER 

YOKE and CYLINDER 

ALIGNMENT 

(SEE PAGE 12) 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 18 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

With Rear Handle Tube properly attached, through 
LH Arm Grommet, Yoke and RH Arm Grommet  

Secure using; 

(1) 5/16-18 x 2 Hex Head Screw

(1) 5/16-18 E-Stop Nut

AT REAR HOLE 

CLOSEST TO 

HANDLE 

SEE NEXT PAGE FOR 

PROPER YOKE and CYLINDER ALIGNMENT 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 5/16 = 12-17 Ft.-Lbs. 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 19 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

INCORRECT ALIGNMENT 

WILL DAMAGE THE DAMPER 

CORRECT YOKE and DAMPER ALIGNMENT INCORRECT YOKE and DAMPER ALIGNMENT

NOTE: IN THIS EXAMPLE THE 

YOKE IS ATTACHED UPSIDE DOWN 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 20 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

1st 

HOLE 

2nd 

HOLE 

5th 

HOLE 6th

HOLE 

FRONT TUBE 

AT FRONT CHANNEL 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 5/16 = 12-17 Ft.-Lbs. 

Slide FRONT TUBE through LH and RH Arm Grommets. 

At the hole locations shown, secure with 

(4) 5/16-18 x 1.5 Hex Head Screws and (4) 5/16-18 NyLock Nuts.

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 21 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

ATTACHING SLIDE-DOWN COMPONENTS 

TORQUE SETTING: 

Size – 5/16 = 12-17 Ft.-Lbs. 

Attach SPLICE TUBE by sliding SPLICE TUBE over REAR TUBE, 

then the FRONT TUBE and aligning holes as shown, and securing with 

(4) 5/16-18 x 1.75 Hex Head Screws and (4) 5/16-18 NyLock Nuts.

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 22 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

INSTALLING LADDER RACKS 

(2) M6 SCREWS

LEFT RIGHT 

MNTG LOCATIONS 

(2) LOCK WASHERS

REMOVE ROOF PLUGS @ LOCATIONS SHOWN 

@ EACH MOUNTING LOCATION SECURE USING: 

REAR RIGHT 

MNTG LOCATIONS 

LEFT FRONT 

MNTG LOCATIONS 

RIGHT FRONT 

MNTG LOCATIONS 

(2) FENDER WASHERS

http://www.masterack.com/


Page 23 of 24 RM470377 Rev 3.2 

http://www.masterack.com/


3 Year / 36,000 Mile Limited Warranty 

(3) years or 36,000 miles (60,000 KM)


	Untitled
	Warranty Page.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7




